OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE : : : : NALBARI

ORDER No.

Dated: 29th August, 2024.

As per letter No. HC.VII-07/2023/6111-6120/A dated 23/07/2024 of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati and Office Memorandum No. ABP.113/2023/81 dated 28/02/2024 of personnel (B) Department, Govt of Assam and as per approved gradation list of Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari the following employees are hereby converted from the Post of L.D.A./Copyist to the post of Upper Division Assistant.

SI No	Name of the Employee	Designation
1	Karabi Patowary Barman	Copyist
2	Letkhohao Chongloi	Lower Division Assistant
3	Bimalendru Basumatary	Lower Division Assistant

Their seniority will be followed as per the list. This order will come into force with effect from 29/08/2024.

It is mentioned herein as per Office Memorandum No. ABP.113/2023/81 dated 28/02/2024 of personnel (B) Department, Govt of Assam that "*A converted/ upgraded post of U.D.Assistant/Senior Assistant will automatically revert to the post of L.D.Assistant/Junior Assistant as and when the incumbent holding the post of U.D.Assistant/Senior Assistant vacates it on account of retirement or relinquishment or for any other reason.*"

Inform accordingly.

District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari.

Memo No. DJNB/-

Dated:

Copy for information:

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The LR & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department.
- 3. The Treasury Officer, Nalbari.
- 4. The Chief Administrative Officer, O/O the District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari. He is directed to update in the Service Book.
- 5. The Systems Officer, O/O the District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari. He is directed to update in the official website.
- 6. The Accounts Assistant, O/O the District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari.
- 7. The Employees Concerned.
- 8. Order book/Office File.